
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 22nd September 2011. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations for 2011/12. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12  
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON 
PROPERTIES  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the 
possible introduction of charges on properties adapted through 
Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 

S Plant 
388430 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC SECTOR ASSET 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships & Project) summarising the draft Cambridgeshire 
Public Sector Asset Management Strategy. 
 

P Bland  
388340 

7. VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services detailing the outcome of a review 

D Smith 
388377 



of the Voluntary Sector Organisations. 
 

8. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management 
regarding the Green House Project. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

9. ST.
[...]
d enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 September 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Tysoe . 
 
 
37. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st July 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
39. COUNCILLOR T V ROGERS   
 
 In view of Councillor T V Rogers decision to resign from the position 

of Executive Councillor for Resources, Members acknowledged the 
contribution made by him during his 9 years on the Cabinet and his 
commitment to Huntingdonshire.  At the same time, Executive 
Councillors noted the intention to appoint Councillor J A Gray as 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Councillor D Tysoe as 
Executive Councillor for Environment. 
 

40. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the present position in relation to the Council’s financial forecast for 
the period up to 2024/25 together with the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been acquainted with progress to date in the achievement of savings 
and has acknowledged the uncertainty surrounding the forecast and a 
number of assumptions which will be clarified over the next few 
months. Particular mention was made of a number of options being 
investigated for preserving a CCTV service and to a report on the 
potential impact of grant reductions to the voluntary sector 
organisations to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) and Cabinet in October. 
 
In noting that there had not yet been any announcement by the 
Government as to the limit for Council tax increase in the current 
year, Members discussed the approach the Council might take and 

Agenda Item 1

1



the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
thereon. The Cabinet were of the opinion that the implications of not 
increasing Council Tax next year should not be included in the 
options under consideration given the impact on services of the 
additional budget cuts that would be necessary. Whereupon, the 
Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) that the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum 
Revenue Position as set out in Annex E to the report 
submitted be approved; and 
 

(c) that Council be requested to approve the contents of the 
report now submitted. 

 
41. CAMBRIDGESHIRE TRAVEL PLAN GUIDANCE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of draft Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan (RTP) 
Guidance, together with a consultation plan, which had been 
developed by the County Council in discussion with the City and 
District Councils in Cambridgeshire. 
 
Members were advised that the document was intended to clarify the 
process for RTPs which would require developers to introduce a 
package of measures that promote sustainable travel within new 
residential developments by encouraging the use of more sustainable 
travel options such as walking, cycling, public transport and car 
sharing and thus assist in improving health and community well-
being. It was explained that all developments which could potentially 
generate significant amounts of movement would have to be 
accompanied by a RTP. 
 
Having endorsed the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan 
Guidance be endorsed as a basis for public consultation. 

 
42. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the implications for the Council’s 2011/12 budget provision of an 
increase in the take up of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) and 
options available to address the situation. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that there was insufficient funds 
to progress a number of cases in the current year and in order to 
maintain the present level of service, an increase of £1.116m would 

2



be required. In considering the reasons for the increased demand and 
cost, Executive Councillors were advised of an option for authorities 
to defer payment of approved cases for up to 12 months so long as it 
is not used to limit demand or reduce expenditure.  In noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), 
Members acknowledged that any delay in providing such grants 
would have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of those 
requiring adaptations to their home.  Having expressed the need for 
the Government to recognise the cost to authorities of providing these 
grants when considering any new funding systems, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the current level of service for Disabled Facilities Grants 
be maintained and a supplementary capital estimate approved 
immediately to meet the increase in demand. 

 
43. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to individuals/organisations and is likely to 
reveal the identity of those organisations. 

 
44. CALL CENTRE OPTIONS BEYOND 2012   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Information 

Management (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining a range of options for managing the District Council’s 
Call following the expiry of the main IT contracts in December and the 
lease for the Speke House premises in June 2013. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to the future location of the Call 
Centre, Members concurred with the Panel that given the potential for 
sub-letting was likely to be reduced in the current economic climate, 
further consideration should be given to utilising the District Council’s 
own property portfolio and that further information should be provided 
with regard to the options available. 
 
Having concurred with the Panel that the Call Centre continued to 
provide an excellent service and that the Council should retain a 
District Council operated and staffed Call Centre beyond December 
2012, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that an Huntingdonshire District Council operated and 
staffed Call Centre be retained beyond 2012; 
 

(b) that a further report on the location of the Call Centre, 
including a more robust risk assessment and a detailed 
comparison of options available and costs involved, be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

3



(Economic Well-Being) and Cabinet in January 2012;  
 
(c) that the Project Team be authorised to commence a 

f
[...]
on the 
recommendation of an Occupational Therapist (OT) and funds aids 
and adaptations like ramps, stair lifts and level access showers.  
DFGs enable elderly and disabled people to live independently and 
therefore contribute towards the quality of life for vulnerable people.  
The Council must be satisfied that a DFG is necessary and 
appropriate and that to carry it out is reasonable and practicable.     

 
2.2 An amendment to the legislation in 2008 gave local authorities the 

discretion to impose a limited charge on adapted properties of owner 
occupiers for repayment if their property is sold within ten years and if 
the DFG costs more than £5k.  The maximum that can be reclaimed 
is capped at £10k.  

 
2.3 Repayment can only be sought from owner occupiers as the charge 

cannot be levied on properties occupied by tenants, when the grant 
awarded is to the tenant or a member of their family.  Normally, circa 
50% of the workload is for tenants. 

 
2.4 Charges could be placed on a property via the local land charges 

system or at the Land Registry.  Investigations are ongoing into the 
most appropriate route in terms of processes, risks, costs and 
timescales. 

  
2.5 When seeking repayment from grant recipients, the DFG General 

Consent Order 2008 requires the Council to consider:  
 

• The extent to which repayment would result in hardship; 
• Whether disposal of the property is to enable the grant recipient to 

take up employment, or to change employment; 
• Whether the disposal is made for reasons connected to physical 

or mental health or well being; and 

Agenda Item 5

15



• Whether the disposal is made to enable the recipient of the grant 
to move house to give care; or to receive care. 

 
2.6 Analysis of the DFGs completed in 2010/11shows that 96 (34%) were 

to owner occupiers.  Of these: 
 

• 55 were below £5k so the charge would not apply. 
• 22 were valued between £5k and £10k where partial repayment 

could apply but the average within this band was £7k and the first 
£5k cannot be reclaimed. 

• 11 were valued £10k - £20k where the part of the grant over the 
initial £5k could be reclaimed.  The average grant being £12k. 

• 8 were over £20k where the full £10k repayment could be sought.  
 
2.7 The analysis above means that if all of the properties were sold within 

ten years of the DFG, based on completed DFGs in 2010/11, the 
Council may recover in the region of £200k. There is no evidence 
base to forecast how many properties will be sold.  

 
2.8 Many of the works carried out do not add value to a property when it 

comes to the point of sale.  In fact they detract from their value or 
marketability eg stair lifts, through floor lifts, replacing bath rooms with 
shower rooms, ramps, hoisting equipment etc.  The works that would 
normally add value to a property would be garage and outbuilding 
conversions and extensions.  These types of works would normally 
be in excess of £10k.  Some garage conversions may also deter 
some purchasers if a garage is their priority. 

 
2.9 If charges on properties were to be restricted to garage or outbuilding 

conversions, or extensions, then, from an analysis of the works in the 
pipeline, £95k of charges could be placed on properties (10 cases). 

 
3. SUMMARY 
 
3.1 There is discretion to impose a charge on adapted properties of 

owner occupiers for repayment if their property is sold within ten years 
and if the DFG costs more than £5k.  The maximum that can be 
reclaimed is capped at £10k.  

 
3.2 It is thought that homeowners benefit from an increase in the capital 

value, and therefore resale value, of their home following the award 
of public money to carry out disabled facilities adaptations.   
However, in the absence of an adapted homes ‘market place’ it is 
thought that most adaptations do not add to the home’s capital value 
with the exception of conversions of garages and outbuildings and 
extensions to homes.   These adaptations usually cost in excess of 
£10k. 

 
3.3 If charges are to be levied and repayment is challenged then due 

regard needs to be given by HDC to the circumstances described at 
paragraph 2.5.  

 

16



4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) agree that charges be placed on properties where owner 

occupiers receive a disabled facilities grant in excess of £10,000 
(excluding HIA fees) where the grant is for a garage or 
outbuilding conversion, or extension or any combination of 
these. 

 
b) subject to a) above, agree that the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services together with the Head of Housing 
Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Strategic Planning and Housing, determine the most effective 
and efficient procedure for placing charges on properties; and 

 
c) delegate authority to decide on seeking repayment, as set out at 

paragraph 2.5, to the Head of Housing Services.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
• Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 
• Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled 

Facilities Grant (Condition relating to approval or payment of Grant) 
General Consent 2008 

• Disabled Facilities Grants (Maximum Amounts and Additional Purposes) 
(England) Order 2008 (SI 2008/1189) 

• Housing Renewal  Grants (amendment) (England) Regulations 2008 (SI 
2008/2290) 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 

 � (01480) 388240 
 
 

 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 20TH OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON PROPERTIES 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social Well-Being) and 

(Economic Well-Being)). 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At meetings held on 4th and 6th October 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panels (Social Well-Being) and (Economic Well-Being) considered a report by 
the Head of Housing Services on the possible introduction of charges on 
properties adapted through Disabled Facilities 
[...]
 next review of the Terms of Reference for this group will be April 
2012. 
 
Other Support Arrangements 
 

Item Who 
Agenda Gerry Ryan 
Room Bookings Andrea Lucken 
Action Points / Minutes Andrea Lucken 
 
 

26



CABINET 20th OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC SECTOR ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting held on 6th October 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships & Projects) on proposals to establish a 
Cambridgeshire Asset Management Strategy and a Making Assets Count 
Board for Huntingdonshire. The following paragraphs contain a summary of 
the Panel’s discussions. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has welcomed the suggestion that public sector organisations 

should develop a joined-up approach to the management and use of their 
property assets. Sharing facilities with other public sector partners has the 
potential to generate significant financial benefits through reduced costs and 
enhanced returns. However given that the proposal is expected to yield 
financial benefits, Members have commented that the report should include 
financial data.  It has also been suggested that the project should have a 
more broadly defined commercial objective. Furthermore, Members have 
queried whether there is any potential to involve the voluntary sector in the 
proposals. They have been informed that there is likely to be some cross over 
with the voluntary sector support project which is currently ongoing and with 
the ongoing efforts to let parts of the Council’s Headquarters to other 
organisations 

 
2.2 The Panel has discussed the proposals to establish a Project Board in each 

of the District areas to focus on specific projects where there appears to be 
potential for sharing accommodation and improving service delivery. It has 
been noted that Huntingd
[...]
ave been reduced by 75%. The fuel costs for St Ives 
have been reduced by £633 a year and St Neots by £478. 

 
2.3 In addition to assisting householders cut their fuel bills the 

established Green House ‘brand’ developed through the project 
will enable the council to lead a local economic transformation in 
the construction/business sector and is already seen nationally 
as a case study of best practice in this area (See ANNEXE C 
attached).   

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 This section outlines three possible options for the future of the 

Green House properties, the first of which is for the sale of both 
properties in line with the current Medium Term Plan and two 
further options to enable the retention of the St Ives Green 
House as a showcase property until the end of the financial year 
2013/14. 

 

Agenda Item 8

45



3.2 The three options are outlined in detail (ANNEXE D attached) 
and the table below summarises the financial impact of the three 
options with the variation in each case from the current MTP: 

  
 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL EXISTING MTP – Sale Impact Only £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
CAPITAL -470    -470 
      
REVENUE      

Reduction in borrowing costs  -18 -21 -26 -65 
Net running costs  0 0 0 0 
Total  -18 -21 -26 -65 

 

 

 
 
3.3 If both properties are sold now (Option 1) the Council will have to 

meet the modest (7k) revenue impact of the lower estimated sale 
proceeds. In addition as promoting energy efficiency is a key 
objective within the Council’s Corporate Plan and a requirement 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL Opt. 1 - SELL BOTH NOW £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
CAPITAL -415    -415 
      
REVENUE      

Reduction in borrowing costs  -16 -19 -23 -58 
Net running costs      
Total  -16 -19 -23 -58 
      
VARIATION TO MTP      
Capital 55    55 
Revenue  2 2 3 7 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL Opt. 2 - KEEP BOTH 2 YEARS 
Renting St Neots £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CAPITAL   -415  -415 
     
[...]
CLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The Green House Project is a unique resource which has been 

extremely successful in demonstrating energy saving and 
renewable technologies.  It has reached a very large and 
increasing audience and is a national example of best practice in 
sustainable refurbishment.  

 
4.2  The retention of the Green Houses can be achieved at relatively 

little additional revenue cost to the Council, which can be taken 
from the existing Environmental Projects revenue budget making 
the proposal effectively cost neutral. It also has the added benefit 
that capital losses from the immediate sale of the houses may be 
reduced if the housing market improves to 2014. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Approve the retention of the St Ives Green House until March 
2014 and the rental of the St Neots property (Option 2) with 

47



the additional revenue costs being met from the existing 
Environmental Projects revenue budget. 

 
• Support the development of the project to be the main 

mechanism for the Council to deliver Government’s Green 
Deal initiative in conjunction with project partners. 

  
• Receive an update on the progress of the project in October 

2012.  
 

 
Contact Officer: Chris Jablonski, Environment Team Leader  

 
Tel: 01480 388368 

 
Background Information 
The Energy Bill 2010 
Growing Awareness; Our Plan for the Environment 

48



ANNEXE A 
 

THE GREEN HOUSE PROJECT – PROGRESS REVIEW 
 
Since opening in October 2010 the Green Houses in St Ives and St 
Neots have received over 2,000 visitors.  They provide easy access to 
advice, products, technologies and information for those planning 
improvements to their own properties.  
 
The project has generated a significant amount of positive publicity for 
the Council highlighting its role as a leader promoting practical cost 
effective carbon saving technologies.  The project has been nominated 
for public sector and industry awards and has been recognised as a
[...]
nning 

Proposals Development Plan Document as it moves through its formal 
processes through to adoption, and to provide a robust framework for the 
consideration of any planning applications received in the interim. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet authorises the Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning and Housing, in conjunction with the Chairman of the 
Development Management Panel and the Head of Planning Services, to 
finalise and approve the St Ives West Urban Design Framework to inform 
Council policy and Development Management decisions on potential 
planning applications.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Draft St Ives West Urban Design Framework August 2011 
Adopted Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2009 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Bland – Planning Services Manager (Policy)  

 
� 01480 388430 

 

59



APPENDIX 1  
 
St Ives West Urban Design Framework 
Summary of Consultation Comments and District Council Responses 
 
Principle, scale and location of proposed development 
Summary of Consultation Comments District Council Responses 
There is general support from respondents 
from St Ives relating to the proposed 
development, safeguarding the amenity of 
those living along Westwood Road in 
particular, and helping to link all of the 
housing with the town centre.  Conversely 
there is general opposition from 
respondents from Houghton and Wyton 
who consider this location to be 
unsustainable and are opposed to the 
principle, scale and location of the 
proposed development.  
 
 
The proposals would double the size of the 
Houghton village.  
 
 
There are some suggestions that the 
development should instead take place to 
the north and north east of the town, close 
to the Rainbow Store and employment 
areas, and some suggest a more limited 
amount of development in this current 
location. 
 
Ribbon development will be created along 
the A1123. 
 
 
 
 
Support for principle of no development on 
the 9th fairway of the former g

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 20 
October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, D B Dew, Mrs J Dew, J 

W Davies and A Williams. 
 
 
46. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd September 

2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in Minute No. 52 by 

virtue of his role as advisor to the Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice 
Bureaux. 
 

48. FINANCIAL MONITORING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with anticipated cost variations and timing changes in the Capital 
Programme for the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
In considering the main variations to the programme, Members have 
been advised of the early repayment of a mortgage by a Housing 
Association.  Although this money could now be utilised to fund other 
schemes, Executive Councillors noted that the redemption would 
result in a significant loss of interest. Having suggested that any 
future loan be subject to an early repayment clause, the Cabinet 
  
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

noted. 
 
 

49. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2011/12 together with details of variations from the 
previous forecast.  
 



Members noted that the expected outturn of revenue expenditure was 
£22.2m which represented a reduction in the approved budget of 
£398,000.  However, Executive Councillors acknowledged that some 
£3m of reserves was required to balance the budget.  Whereupon, it 
was  
  
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

50. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON 
PROPERTIES   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No 11/42 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to put charges on properties to 
recover certain costs of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) together 
with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social and 
Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
Members were advised that the Housing Grants, Consultation and 
Regeneration Act (as amended) had given local authorities the 
discretion to impose a limited charge on adapted properties of owner 
occupiers for repayment if their property was sold within ten years 
and if the DFG cost more than £5,000. Having noted that the 
maximum that could be reclaimed was capped at £10,000 and in 
recognising that most adaptations do not add to the home’s capital 
value with the exception of the garage and outbuilding conversions 
and extensions, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that charges be placed on properties where owner 
occupiers receive a disabled facilities grant in excess of 
£10,000 (excluding HIA fees) where the grant is for a 
garage or outbuilding conversion, or extension or any 
combination of these; 
 

(b) that the Heads of Legal and Democratic Services and of 
Housing Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, be 
authorised to determine the most effective and efficient 
procedure for placing charges on properties to include 
the development and adoption of a repayment scheme; 
and 
 

(c) that the Head of Housing Services be authorised to 
decide whether to seek repayment in accordance with 
paragraph 2.5 of the report now submitted. 

 
51. CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC SECTOR ASSET MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Managing Director (Communities, 

Partnerships and Projects) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the 



Making Assets Count Programme and Cambridgeshire Public Sector 
Asset Management Strategy. The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose 
comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were advised that the Programme aimed to deliver high 
quality and effective management of public sector assets in 
Cambridgeshire. An essential part of this was the development of an 
Asset Management Strategy, bringing together public sector 
organisations across Cambridgeshire to develop a joined-up 
approach to the management and use of their property assets. 
 
Having noted the benefits of sharing assets, proposals to establish a 
Project Board in each of the district areas and the terms of reference 
for the proposed Huntingdonshire Board, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that the Making Assets Count Programme and the 
establishment of a Huntingdonshire Making Assets 
Count Board be supported; and 
 

(c) that the Cambridgeshire Public Sector Asset 
Management Strategy be endorsed. 

 
52. VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental & 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of a 
review of the Voluntary Sector Organisations that hold commissioning 
agreements with the Council. The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments 
were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that officers have met with 
representatives of the affected organisations to discuss the potential 
impact of a reduction in grant funding on service users, their ability to 
attract external funding and the organisations’ capacity to use their 
financial reserves to offset any budget reductions. 
 
In considering budget reductions, Members concurred with the Panel 
that a 50 % reduction in funding could place some of the 
organisations in a vulnerable position and may result in an increase in 
demand for services provided by the Council and other public sector 
service providers, the cost of which could exceed any grant 
reductions. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to accommodation costs for some of 
the organisations, Members concurred with the panel that alternative 
accommodation options should be investigated with a view to 
achieving efficiencies. 
 
Having acknowledged the excellent work of each of the organisations 
and in stressing the Council’s commitment to supporting them, the 



Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that officers be requested to continue negotiations with 
appropriate organisations and other statutory partners in 
an attempt to facilitate organisational change; and 
 

(c) that savings potential of alternative accommodation 
arrangements be investigated.  

 
53. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE   
 
 A report by the Head of Environmental Management was submitted (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress on 
the Council’s Green House Project, together with the deliberations of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) thereon. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the scheme had 
been an exemplar project which had successfully demonstrated 
practical and appropriate cost-effective retrofit energy efficiency, 
renewable energy and water efficiency measures. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to three possible options for the future 
of the properties the first being, the sale of both properties in line with 
the current Medium Term Plan and two further options to enable the 
retention of the St Ives Green House as a showcase property until the 
end of the financial year 2013/14   
 
Having concurred with the Panel that more efforts should be made to 
promote the project and in suggesting that alternative names should 
be explored to avoid any confusion over the “Greenhouse” title, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the St Ives Green House be retained until March 
2014 and the St Neots property rented with the 
additional revenue costs being met from the existing 
Environmental Projects revenue budget; 
 

(b) that the development of the project as the main 
mechanism for the Council to deliver the Government’s 
Green Deal initiative in conjunction with project partners 
be supported, subject to its rebranding; and 

 
(c) that a further report on progress of the Project be 

submitted to Cabinet in October 2012. 
 

54. ST. IVES WEST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 
 (Councillors I C Bates, J W Davies, Mrs J A Dew and A Williams – 

local ward Members and Councillor D B Dew, Chairman of the 
Development Management Panel, were in attendance and spoke on 
this item) 



 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered the content of the draft St Ives West Urban Design 
Framework, produced as guidance in order to shape the delivery of 
housing and new strategic green space within this area in accordance 
with the strategic direction of growth identified within the adopted 
Core Strategy. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, 
explained that the title of the finalised document would be “St Ives 
West Urban Design Framework” and to avoid any confusion regarding 
the proposed status of the guidance the sub-title references in the 
draft document, specifically “Planning Brief 2011”, “Supplementary 
Planning Document” and “Planning Policy Document” would be 
deleted from the finalised document. 
 
Executive Councillors were of the opinion that on balance the 
framework would bring forward high quality residential development, 
with an associated large publicly accessible area of green open 
space, which it is intended would be transferred into public ownership 
and would serve to protect St Ives town and the village of Houghton & 
Wyton from inappropriate development.  Members were specifically 
reminded that the planning guidance contained within the document 
was not intended to define, presume or endorse the release of sites 
with the area, nor constitute any formal site allocation. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, the Cabinet considered comments 
by Councillors Bates and Williams on the responses in the 
consultation document and the concerns held by the residents of 
Houghton & Wyton regarding the inadequate area of green space 
separation between the village and St Ives, the impact of the 
framework on traffic on the A1123 and to issues questioning the 
documents legal status.  At the same time, Councillors Mrs J Dew 
and Davies, ward Members for St Ives, and Councillor D B Dew as 
Chairman of the Development Management Panel addressed the 
Cabinet in support of the document. 
 
Having considered the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing 
and the Chairman of the Development Management Panel, 
be authorised to finalise and approve the St Ives West Urban 
Design Framework as planning guidance to inform Council 
policy and future decisions on potential development 
applications. 

 
55. SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL   
 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Panel held on 7th September 2011 

was received and noted. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


